
UI.TRACARE 
At the Cutting Edge of Industry 

SP12 

PANEL SIZING 
DIMENSION SAW 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL N o.B85712 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



BOOK NO. B857/2 

IMPORTANT 

It is oUr policy and that of our suppliers to review constantly the design and capacity of 
our products. With this in mind, we would remind our customers that whilst the dimensions 
and performance data contained herein are current at the time of going to press, it is 
possible that, due to the incorporation of latest developments to enhance performance, 
dimensions and supplies may vary from those- illustrated. r- .. PLEASE INSERT SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE 

Instruction Manual For 

SP12 
Panel Sizing Dimension Saw 
HEALTH & SAFETY 
SPECIFICATION 
STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH MACHINE 
SLINGING 
FOUNDATION 
CLEANING 
WIRING DETAILS 
LUBRICATION 
ASSEMBLY OF MACHINE 
GUARD AND RIVING KNIFE ADJUSTMENT 
CROSSCUT FENCE 
TURN OVER STOPS 
POSITIONING OF SLIDING TABLE CARRIAGE 
SLIDING TABLE LOCK 
START/STOP CONTROLS 
ISOLATOR SWITCH 
RISE AND FALL CONTROLS 
CANTING CONTROLS 
RIP FENCE CONTROLS 
MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLADE 
MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLADE 
SCORING SAW 
SCORING SAW ALIGNMENT TO MAIN SAWBLADE 
SCORING SAW BELT TENSION OR REPLACEMENT 
BELT TENSION OR REPLACEMENT ON MOTOR 
SAFETY SECTION 
SAWBLADES 
MACHINE PARTS LIST 
MAINTENANCE 

Page2&3 
Page 5 
Page6&7 
Page 11 
Page 8. & 11 
Page 11 
Page 9, la & 11 
Page 11 & 26 
Page 13 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 15 
Page 17 
Page 17 
Page 17 
Page 19 
Page 19 
Page 21 
Page 21 
Page 23 
Page 23 
Page 25 
Page 25 
Page 28 to 47 & 50 
Page 48 & 49 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



HEALTH & SAFE I Y 
SAFETY OF WOODWORKING MACHINES 

. .:." - . 

Woodworking machines can be dangerous if improperly used. The wide range 01 work of which they are 
capable, requires adequate safeguarding arrangements against possible hazards. 

Many injuries to machinists are caused by carelessness or lailureto use the guards provided or to adjust 
them correctly. 

Wad kin pt'c supply machinery designed for maximum safety which they believe, as a result of thorough 
testing, minimizes the risks inevitable in their use. It is the users responsibility to see that the following rules 
are complied with to ensure safetY at work:· . . 

1. The operation of :the machine should conform to the requirements of the Woodworking 
Machines Regulations 1974. All guards should be used and adjusted correctly. 

2. Safe methods of working only should be adopted as given in the Health and Safety Work 
Booklet No. 41, "Safety in the use of Woodworking Machines", (obtainable trom Her Majesty's 
Stationery Office) and as advised by Wad kin plc. 

3. Only personnel trained in the safe use of a machine should operate it. 

4. Before making adjustments or clearing chips, etc., the machine should be stopped and all 
movement should have ceased. 

5. All tools and cutters must be securely fixed and the speed selected mustbe appropriate for the 
tooling. 

Safety is our watchword but the user must comply with the above rules in his own 
interest. We would be pleased to advise on the safe use of our products. 

Wadkin (Durham) Division 01 Wadkin Rle, F~J1C_eJjo_us_e_s,J:tQugbtQD-le~Spriog,I)lne_&_Wear,_DH't58Q. _____ _ 
Telephone: (091) 3852385. Telex: 53441 (Burdrm G). 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



Safety 

CAREFULLY READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIoNS:-

1) SLINGING, i8 SAFE LIFTING LIMITS FOR SLINGS ETC. 

Z) INSTALLATION AND FOUNDATION, i8 SAFE WORKING AREA OF MACHINE 
AND BOLT POSITIONS, ETC. 

3) WIRING DETAILS, i8 WIRING DIAGRAM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE 
WIRING OF MACHINE. 

4) 

5) 

6 ) 

7l 

8 ) 

9 ) 

. . 

MACHINE CONTROLS AND oPERATINGINSTRUCTIDNS. 
;-, -:'\':' ::>: <':;~'<,-'- _ ~'~ :,;; :: __ :' ,'-- :':,;- ,_:,:'c,._-> 

SELECT CoRRECl SPEEOFORc:dBi:~RE6l.i'l:PMENf AND ENSURE CUTTERS 
ARE SECURELY LOCKED IN. positroN;;'> 

'. ---- - -. - - --,--, " 

SET GUARDS CORRECTLYTOCOVERCL.Jf;~BtgbuIPME:NT AS MUCH AS 
POSSIBLE. 

NOTE START/STOP CoNTRDlPO~~lid~c'AN6 ISOLATOR SWITCH POSITION 
(IF FITTED) BEFDRE oPE:RATIi'JG'.I'1~CHINE'.T 

USE FEEDING· OEV ICE:SWHi::R~~b~5i~LE·J7? 
REFER TO HEALTH AND SAhT~AfWtJ~}g[JcrKLET N.o. 41 
SAFETY ~N THE USE oFWoOOWORK~NGI'1AGHINERY'" 

(IN UK) FOR 

10) 00 NOT RUN LARGE SAWBLAOES<AT H 

,.-", 

, 
--~~·4--

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



" 
( 

:t> 
Z 
m 
r 

U1 
H 
N 
H 
Z 
Gl 

r :t> , 
Z ; 
0 :1 

0 
H 
:3 
m 
z 

.'- U1 
; H 

0 
Z 

U1 
:t> 
~ 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



..... 

SPECIFICATION 

Max. dia of saw 
Max. saw projection with 30Dmm saw 
Max. dia saw when scoring 
Max. saw projection with 250mm saw 
Max. thickness of panel when scoring 
Max. width of cut using sliding table when scoring 
Max. width of cut using sliding table without scoring 
Max. distance saw to stops on sliding table crosscut 
Max. distance saw to rip fence 
Max. distance saw to rip fence with extension table 
Size of sliding table 
Size of main table 
Height of table 
Oia saw spindle 
Power of motor - standard 

- optional 
Speed·of main sawblade 
Pia of scorer blade 
Speed of scorer blade 
Approximate floor sPace 
Approximate net weight of machine': 
Apprpximate gross weight of machine 
Approximate net weight outer sUPP9rt rail 
Approximate gross weight outer support rail 
Shipping dimensions of machine 
Shipping dimensions outer supporLrail 

fence 

300rrrn 
lDOmm 
250mm 

75mm 
30mm ' 

1 250rrrn 
1350mm 
2500mm 

916mm 
1250mm 

1350 x 1300nm 
865 x 610rrm 

B70mm 
20rrrn 

2.2kw 
3.7kw 

3850rpm 
105mm 

7000rprn 
2700 x 3700rnm 

342kg 
350kg 
46kg 
4Bkg 

1.45 x 1.14 x 1.09m 
2.32 x 0.15 x 0,B7m 

12 in 
4 in 

10 in 
3 in 

1. 3/16 in 
49 in 
53 in 
96 in 
36 in 
50 in 

53 x 51 in 
I 34 x 24 in 

34~in I 

(1 in lJ91l! 
3 .. hp· (6.5 hp USA) 
5 hp 

107 x 145 in 
742 lb. 
no, Ib 
101 Ib 
105 Ib 

57 x 4S x f3 in 
91 x G x 34 in 

",:' 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



6 

/r ... .. ' /' 
/ 

/' 

.. f-
............ 11' .. \~,. / 

, / '- '-

l. 

I 
I! 

I 
I 

--- ·1I0~·--·---

\ 

-t 
FIG.Z 

.FIG.3 

1 

FIG.4 

STANDARD ITEMS DESPATCHED WITH 
MACHINE 

FIG.Z 

1 - Instruction Manual 
1 - Sawguard SPlZ/64 c/w Visor 

and Locking Handles 
1 - 5mm HBxagon Wrench 
1 - 8mm Long Arm Hexagon Wrencf] 
1 - 32A/F Spanner 
1 - l7/l9A/F Spanner 
1 - l3A/F Spanner 
1 - Setting Gauge 
1 - 6mm A/F T-Handle Wrench 

FIG.3 

1 Outer Support Rail 
1 - Tie Piece 

FIG.4 

1 - Outrigger Table c/w Crosscut 
Fence 

2 - Turnover stops c/w Locking 
Shoes 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



--_. 
~. 

j I 1 
FIG.S 

FIG.6 

FIG.S 

1 - Rip Fence Plate 
1 - Fence Ba.r 
1 - Rip Fence Bracket 
2 - Rip Fence Plate Locking 

bolt c/w Plastic Handwheels 
1 - Rip Fence Pointep 
1 - Rip Fence Suppopt Bar 

EXPORT ONLY 

FIG.6 

2 - Sliding Table Guapds 

HOME ORDERS ONLY 

7 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



- I 

2700 

-I 
3700 

-, 
I 

I- _-h-- 11 
fY • F:::,:,---.:r' :..... • -• .41 

::::. ::'::-":-.J 
• ... '\JI I,...., U ~ 

_____ J 
I'"-----..J .=--

..... 
0 
r-
<0 

> . .... l--- I I 
. 

Lf 
1320 ·z~ 730 . I. 986 .1 

= 
.... VOLUME OF AIR TO BE EXT/lACTED WHEN MAC HINE IS 

'" I . FITTEO WITH 100mm DlA ~XHAUST OUTLET (EXTRA) =375 CU. FTfMIN. 
0 
N 
N 

MAIN 
TABLE 

SLIDING 
0 TAJllE 0 N 
m co ~ co -+ 

CO 
OUTRIGGER .., 

U) TABLE 
BASE PLAN 

I 

5 -DlA HOLES 986 730 
I 

en 

_I _ 

FOUNDATION PLAN I IG.7 

'"", 

.. /i 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 
3 PHASE SUPPLY 

OIL 

4+-----4F e==d..--+-~-1(L1) S 
U 

~~~-.. --,L;;...~3.(L2l b , 
L 

~ ___ -:-;;-tt-... ___ +-5(L3l Y 

• 

.,. 

9 

STOP··· tSTART FIG. B 

TO CHANGE DIRECTION OF 
ROTATION INTERCHANGE LEADS 
ON TERMINALS Zl &; Z2 

CENTRifUGAL 
SWITCH 

S . 
Ut@) . L---I-....... P 

RUNNING 
WINDING 

@Z2 U2© 

C A1 '---_--1I-__ ~CA2 

CAPACITOR 

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 
1 PHASE SUPPLY 

'STOP 

lfe-~'-it-.='--'--+--+-1 (Ll) S 
U 

4+-~-1t-.. --,L;;...-+-3(L21 P Pi 

... 

L 
Y 

I'-----'.=-~~.~_-----\--\:;--. i· 

t START 
r;--' ,; 

~--------------------~ 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



CJ 

'" 

y 

.. 
SUPPLY 
~ 
1 3 5 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 
r~ .,. 

I 
I 
I 

~----~--~------~Z~~~--~'--+'~~: 
I • I 
I , I 

Ir-

II ;'1' 
® 

J 
73 

,74 82 .94 

\. • . L ... r a2'" r;:l1a1
=:a}=2 =\=9=F:;f===j r B2' C2 ~ 

3/iSTART • 
" , 

MOTOR 

96 e98 ALARM 
, OIR 

95 ,. STOP/RESn 

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 
STAR DELTA STARTER 

I 
I 

1'7"""'"T 
I , , , 

I I I 

~ 

REMOTE 
PUSH 
BUTTON 

MOTOR 

33 74 96 

I~ 
I j 

o 
REMOVE . 
CONNECTOR W 

I -
-

r-----------, 

~
TIMER , 

I I 
I I 
, I \.. __ __ _ _J 

H 1 2 T5 S 

L R 

IG.10 

" ---',--

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



SLINGING - .-,' 

Always use a sling wit~.Lns~fe vio;kingi6a~Ofma~ht~eweig~t.·· . 
Approximate net weightbf·m~chine·'L •. j34~lsg ......... ' " ............ . 

Approximate gross weight of.machine",)·SOkg 

Attach slings to machirieasshown~K.FJ:G.lL.ensuring 
not be caused to machine;;;cJuringsiingtpg"qperation. 

IMPORTANT, 00 NOT VJALK O~ STAN[j;UNI:i~~ MA6HINEbuR ING 
OPERA TI ON. 

CLEANING 

Clsan protective coating 
clbth soaked in para.ffin 

FOUNDATION 

The machine is frontlo~dfngand 
room for all capacities. Refer to foundation plan FIG.7. Ensure 
floor is 'level, then mark floor to suit 5-M12 rawlbolts. Drill 
floor to suit rawlbolts. These boLts are not supplied with the 
machine but can be supplied at an additional charge .. 

WIRING DETAILS 

The motor and control gear have been wired in be·fore de~;pat6h·. 
ALl that is required is to connect the power supply to starter 
hr isolator when fitted. 

Points to note when connecting power supply,-

I) Check the VoLtage, phase and fre.quency correspond to those 
on the. motor plate, a.lso· the. correct coils and heaters are 
fitted to the starter. 

'2) It is important.that the correct cabLe is used th give the 
'; correct vol,ctage·to)the starter a.s running on low voltage 

w.iU .damagl3 the mator. , 
3) Check the. main linl3 fuses. are correct capacity. See fuse 

list inside front cover of instruction manual. 

4) Connect the line leads to the appr'Opriate terminals. See 
wiring diagrams FIG.B, FIG.9 or FIG.IO. 

5) 

6 ) 

Check all'co'nnecl::iiJrrs .are SOUnD,;' 

Check the rotElUbnbf 
if t his is in correct.; 
connections. 

LUBRICATION 

All bearings areseal~.d,fkh;tHeand req'.1i~8nO 
Oil Rise/Fall screw aiid'~':)iides - once weekly. 

~pl?r~ved lubricants, see paga 26. .... . .. , ...... . 

It is Sl.dv.isable to keep alltiriglttp~ft~c.~Jer8d 
. filmof.6il to prevent rust 

II 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



12 

TIE PIECE r-j/ 
'0 

~ .. c .. 
J~FKING BOLTS 

I1 DUtER 
SUPPORT 

I 
'- \ 

TIMBER OR STRAIGHT EDGE 

BASE 

!'--SLlDING TABLE 

FIG.13 . 

SLIDING 
TABLE 

SETTING GAUGE 

TIMBER OR 
STRAIGHT EDGE 

I , 
.. ~/ ........ , 

( .•.. 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



ASSEMBLY OF MACHINE 
( 

Machines for home mar'ket have the Duter'.,support, tie piece, 
outrigger table, crosscut fence ah.d scorer guard.s., removed for 
the ease of transportation. 

~lachines for export market have theollt8r supportp~cked in a'> 
separate case. The tie piece, out.rigger table, crbsscut.fe!ncEf· 
and rip fe!nce are! re!moved and packe!d wi th the machine. 

To assemble! outrigger table, proce!8d as follows:-

1) Locate tie piece "A" FIG.12 over studs in base! arid lock with 
4 - MB nuts a.nd washers providsd,'locate studsirJb\.Jter' 
support "B" in tie piece, lockwi th 4 - MS nuts,ancL.washers 
provided. . . 

NOTE: ENSUR~JACKING BOLTS IN OUTER SUPPORT ARE CLEAR OF 
FLOOR BEFoR~SECURING TO TIE PIECE. 

2) Positiontimber'.or straight edge over sliding table and outer 
support as. FIG.14, above jacking bolt "C", FIG.13. 

Place s~tting gauge on outer support rail and cheCk height to 
straight edge. Adjustouter support rail, jacking bolts "c" 
until setting gauge touches straight edge. Check. in both 
pos.i tions. 

3) Position outrigger table Dver. Duteps,",pportandlocats 
spiggots "0". into shoesinSl3!'ii;ng;t~bl¥~}DtFIG.l?;'i,""".""."'" 

:: c:::a::::: 1 ~ M ~i~ n:: n ~'~'~""" ~,:~::e rn}~~~o;~t:;t'!~J:e~=IAe:a~ia:#fi~~·D:~. 
fence· .bar paraUal to table top and ·look.inpositiOriiiiith.nl:its' c' 

provided. 

NoTEI 00 NOT DISTURB LoCKNUTS AS~tHES~ARE SET ~N FACToRy;'fO 
GIVE CORRECT FENCE ALIGNMENTS. 

As"smbLefe.nce and .19ck stop scre,~+n,~6doffenC:El b"r"(.Fit .... 
fenc~ support'" N'" to table edge anCiens,ure support is."seJ;'level.· ,.,. 

:~t t::~~t t:~~ ICear Slidi~gtablagUardi3;:"E" FIG .17 (h~D~bt'[fer'i' 
only) into tea slot on sliding table a.no loc!<- in.to pos·itidnWij;h. 
aUen ke.y supplied. '. .... ..' 

I OUTER SUPPORT RAIL 2-Ml0x30 LONG HEXAGON 
, , 

HEAD BOLTS FOR JACKING I. 

n 1"1 'F~~ l~"!. -----j -, " , , 2-16 DIA HOLES FOR " , " , 
M12 RAWLBI::;S 

, , 
" I 
" 

I "c " , , . / ' , 
(~P I " I I'.... ," , 

_.l et_±, __ ' 10.. __ -• . , • • 
/ "=' • FLOOR LEVEL U 

,. 
OUTER SUPPORT 
RAIL FOOT JACKING OF. OUTE~. SU~EO_RT R~IL ______ _ 

FIG.16 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



I • 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



GUARD AND RIVING KNIFE ADJUSTMENT 

The riving knife and guard rise and fall with the saw. The 
riving knife should be adjusted to the closest practicable 
distance from the saw teeth. 

To adjust the riving knife to this position, proceed a.s follows: 
1) Isolate machine electrical18 .. 

2) Move sliding tab le for acce~s. t'o.rlv·:ioilg·kb':i.fe adj ustment, 
FIG.18. ,.'>.,' 

3 ) Lno·se-h-' M16 s_o_cket .h-sad SCP8.~ fI·A I
' a'n~C:i-~_:_~:dZ;~~;; '_PJy);rig'~ ",<:HI-e-e -~t;B" 

::" :!::~::::.:::::i::!::k~: ::;:,:~~:,{::::: 'f:i;:: .J;~~~ ~l~i 
as pos.sible~ '. '. " '·,iY. "'} ,.' •. ' •..• ,;~:.:.;; 

~::S::~:s.::::~erice is fitted to. the .... frontqfi;~L~SlidiPgi;~¥~~~:~'(t; 
and positioned .•. squpTe to the. s.aw.·.··'.··'I:t, ish~ltj.,bY;ppivd,f;..p..rnjJ..6;.··· 
the outr;iggB'r. ta~leand a ~pril1gIo.·aE!e~r:)'96g~r;qn.the.El+~.d;i!.ng.·· •........ 
t.<;,ble •.....•. For r~ppLrlg ,operahonslock,s'l.J.dFng.ta~;l.El,f::r:G;?[l.:.t, , .... , .. "'. 
Rele'asespringloaded plunger andswihg cros",·c,utifEince·.clear.',··, .••• ,' 

TURNOVER STOPS <,}'>,;··'L·.~ 
'2 - tu~h over stops ar:e.sup~Lied' ~itrFrnabfj£n~ar1d.~~e:¥,~,Bi:e·cFf~": .• 
the c rOi5scutf en c eas.sh dwH,i(i'FJ~,1'9}'.ilni;i;,;e .• "t,[JP s, ..•• arEl .. f~til3cl\."··'· 
to enable timb er' ·tohe p\1s.itip'necl·:Lr{cotrElct relatiqiT;jipsawblade'" 
and for repeat cuts.O.n the same. size timber.' , 

SLIDING TABLE LOCK 

When. the machine is Llsed for ri ppi[1g op 
table can be locked by loca.ting·the locki.ng 
nuts "E" as shown in FIG.20. .. , 

START/STOP CONTROLS 

The start/stop buttons "F" FIG 
front of machine. 

ISOLATOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL EXTRA) 

A lockable isolator switch can be fitted to the right hand side 
of the start/stop controls. 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



, 

.,., 

f \ 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



RISE AND FALL CONTROLS 

FDr rise and fall Df saw arbDr, proceed as fDIIDws:-

Release locking handle "A" in FIG.22 and raise Dr IDwer the sa~ 
arbDr by the handwheel "B" to the requi!,e(j pDsition then relDck 
hand18: "A". i\; ,_/~ -:-~-""-::~)-~~'-:_-,--:;" ::-::t-_;-;~-:.:. _~ 

NOTE: BefDre proceedingtoJilise'orldwsr saw arbDr at.4:O~; 
CANTING CDNTROLS ensurs sliding tabis.ls"rTlIJv.Eici.tDwams rear Df f]lacnine:, 

The saw cants 450. to. the,ri;ht. Wfth>P~s:~lv~;siopsi1t90D and 
450.. FDr canting Df saw arbor, prD'C8ed as' follows :~, 
Release IDcking handle "CO, inFIG.2i'and turn ha~,cl':'lh~e:l"'Di,: 
wDrking in cpnj unct iDnwHht:h,e canting scale ind'icated bY'thi'i/ 
pointer to.. t.he recquired' sawpDsition. RelDck handle "Co. 

RIP FENCE CONTROLS 

The rip fence slides Dn a round baIi'fitte.d·to frDnt Df tab.le. 
Rapid fence adjustment and micrci~adjus1:menf are prDvided with an 
effective'lDck. . -, ,-,',--

for rapid fence adjustment, proc:-e:e'd:,>-Ej __ ~/ 'fbtfb_\ji~'~~-::;:-<_~"-'-; ,c".':; 

.:'-'\~,>: 
II LDDsen IDcking handle "En F,:(t;<~2.f' 

--' :~:\~ ::::;:,,?,;/}~, -,'. 
." ,. '; 

.~~:!~ ~~: ~:~ ~; e ~:h ~~; ~ ~!~~~rt:.~f~~~~~~~~~~~;~~~iwi~~~~i1";~idC~f~;; 
IDcated in the fence bDdy andCsecureEl.by;gI'ubs(::.,r'ew>'~H'~.', " 

2) 

For micrD-adjustment, engage spr,i~g{l~adedhandwhEl~fi'::g{'''fg, 
the racked fence .slide bar. 

3 ) 

Fence Plate PDsitiDns 

The fence plate "K" in FIG.22 ha.s two. PO~itiDns.PDsit~p,n?i,i;)/i· 
shDwn in FIG.22, is fDr use with dee.p s.tock,fence oan6",,:'fut:lyed, 
IDngitudinally to. facilitate this. PDsitiDn shown inFIG;Z8',: 'l's\ 
fDr use with faced panels, melamine, V8neer~ etc.. '.' . ' ... 

To. change the fence plate pDsitiDn, prDceed as ¥DIIDwsi-

LJ LDDsen handwheels "L" in FIG .22 the slide fence plate frOm 
fence bDdy. 

2) Slide fence· plat~ .Dv"rj;.h" t~o>ld9kingpla;testD:jJosrt 
shD'wn in FIG. 23 ,.then're.locK·handwhEle'ls'·'.'.L:~',.·' 

,.'-' , _' .- _ r ,-. - - ',-,,_'.',- _:_-,' - ~ ,-. 

Fence PDinter Adjust~~nt 
,; '-:' "'."~'-:> 

-:-'" ,-' 

When the fence plat~p~iit:i:6h has:h~~nChanged . as previDusly 
described, the pointer "G" in FIG.2Ziniust be r.!;ise;taccDrdingly. 

To. reset pDinter, proceed asfollDwe:-

1) LDos.en locking handle;:',E:'fIG'.22, 'then mDve femc8 to. a 
pDsitiDn which wouldallDw a reasDnable c.y.t to,be take.n. 
Turn IDc'king handLeiiE" h'. lockfeDcein ppsit.tDn,', 

2) Sta.rt maphine, then feed a. pfM~'9t'@'rnbef:p';st'th~sawhliide 
ke.ep.ingtimber firmly .,agai nst)·J:he, fen se . Stop, mac hi ne,< i 

3) AccuratelYrfJeasure th~.\'Iidt~;lJfti~bef; the'A'tbosen grubicPElw 
"Wand s'et gointer "G"accO'r'JliDgJcY':_, Relock' grubscrew "H";:' 

',-' ;-<~,'::,;:,,~: ~- , 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



MOUNTING MAIN SAWBLAOE 

To mount the main sawblade, ~roceed as follows:-
1) Isolate machine electrically. 

2) Move sliding table for access· to front of machine and unhook 
undertable guard. 

3) Move saw spindle to uppermost position. 

4) Move sliding table for access to main sawblade. 

5) Locate Bmm alIen key (supplied) in main saw s.pindle as shown 
in FIG.24, then remove arbor nut (laft hand thread) and 
front saw flange. 

6) Select required blade (254 'dia max. if scoring is. required) 
and check blade is free ,+rom,dirt, gum or sawdust, espacially 
where it will be gripped by saw flanges. Check rear saw 
flange is clean and fit s~w on arbor. 

NOTE: SAW TEETH MUST POINT TOWARDS FRONT OF MACHINE. CHECK 
FRONT SAW FLANGE IS CLEAN AND FIT ON ARBOR. 

NOTE: IF FLANGES AND SA~ ARE NOT CLEAN, THE SAW WILL RUN 
OUT OF TRUE CAUSING VIBRATION. 

7J Lock saw securely in posifi[]n with arbor nut (left hand 
thread) as shown in FIG.25. 

B) Replace undertable .guard. 

9) Pos.ition sawguard depending on thickness. of timber to be 
worked. 

NOTE: SAW GUARD MUST COVER BLADE AS MUCH AS IS PRACTICABLE. 

~~~~~AN~~o~6~~~~~N~A~Ag~~~~ ~~~u~!~~6~ i~~~L~6 ~~~~R F~i2J~~e 
-"-',"- -

MOUNTING SCORING SAWBLAoE 

To mount the scoring sawblade, proceed as f<Yllowsi'-" 
1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

Isolate machine electrically. 

Remove sliding table guard. 

Mov9 sliding table for anC8SS to frtint D¥ hine and 

~:~:r:::~;n:u::~~dle to uppermosti~Q~'it~.d·it;.> 
Locate Bmm a118n key (supplied) in scOrih'i's:'!'w spindle 
shown in. FIG.27 and remove scoring saw n·ut (right hand 
with sp~nner supplied. 

Fit scoring saw with teeth pointi.n,g towards rear of ma9~Yne 
FIG.2B. 

NOTE: SEE FIG.29 FOR USE OF SHIMS AS FITTED BETWEEN SCORING 
SAWBLADES FOR CORRECT KERF ALIGNMENT. 

7) Replace undertable guard and scorer guard. 

: 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



?C 

MAIN SAW __ --o-.j 

----

1-. ADJUST SCORING SAW • • 
~ "'!---- LATERALLY UNTIL IN LINE 

I I WITH MAIN SAW KERF . ,..' 
USE SHIMS TO ENSURE _ . 
SCORING SAW KERFIS 
IDENTICAL TO MAIN -
SAWKERF SCORING SAW 

PLAN VIEW OF SAWBLADES 

~" 
~ ,' .... 

'~j'L~ 
FIG.30 l 

( 

FIG.Z9 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



SCORING SAW 

Is designed to preventspeTchifrg of all mateI"'ials includino­
plywoo.d, Hbre~0 .. a.f'd,chipboe;r;9, thicker. solid .ploi;~uGS and

o 

materials having two face .. ·;L3.yelrs ofvenser, etc;. 

A twirbla"tie scqI"'{ngsaw must be u~ec:l?cpid.is.~,+ppUed with 3 
shi"msbfO .010" ,D.D05" and o. 003" thick..The~eshims can be 
positioned betwe8nthe .. ~lades as required to ensure thespp.r.i.ng; 
saw kerf is iden tiCa:l. ,to,·' a!"'. wider than, tb:s·mainsaw .. !<erf\'· .. 

Scoring saw later~I~ncjGertical adj ustme~t's/~2eg2ovided· to 
ensure accurate al ignment to thickness Dfma;i;psavibl'~de so tha.t 
brittle materials can be cut with perfect fin£i3nOnupper and 
lower edges at both sides of cut. 

NOTE: SET SCORING SAW VERTICALLY TOAL:LOW SCORE IN 
MAtERIAL TO BECUh 

SCORI'NG SAW:.ALIbNMENT rPMAIN SAWBLAoE 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

Place a steel rule or similar s.tra.ight edge across main 
blade and scoring blade tot:~e.ck<app.T'Gj(:1ma"te::lat$rKal;;;?" 
alignment .;Pi./i'.·C' .· .. ·.··.·.··········h;·..':YF,;; '.' 
Laterial adjustment to sco['iggS~Hiii'~~~i§.Dyfo·C;~t~gl)~M. 
tee wrench (supplied) in scorings,a.wspindl'e-e;ssJfovmin'< 
FIG.3o and laterally adjust sawbla:de'by turntng te8 wren:ch 
in a clockwise or anticloc~w~se·directiDn. 

Vertical adjustment of scorig~.Etawbiade. is;'atitotnatically 
compensated by raising or 1.owering; the marnspw~lilde •.•..... 

NOTE: MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF tIMBER WHEN SaORING-,..30MI'1': 

Proceed to take trial cuts)td:~~i:ablishthe.ac6J:r'~c:y· of.the 
alignment of the scoring bl.acfEl·\VJth the' ma.in. blade. ThE3. , .. 
correct alignment is shownih'FTG.29. 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



22 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



BELT TENSION OR BELT CHANGING ON SCORI.NG SAW 

Th~ scoring saw is driven by a 'Poly-Vee' belt from the main saw 
spindle. 

To tension or change belt, proceed as follows:-

1) Isolate machine electrically. 

2) Remove both saws as previo.usly described, page J.9. 

3) Cant ·saw arbor to 45 0 as previously de.scribed, page 17. 

4) Remove door. 

5) Release belt tension from inside of machine by loosening 
locknut "A" with s.panner [supplied) FIG .31: and turning 
handle "B" clockwise. 

6) Move sliding table to raar most position' and remove old 
belt from scoring saw tension pUlley. 

7) Move sliding table to front position and remova belt from 
main saw flange. 

To fit new belt, proceed as follows:-

NOTE: REVERSE BELT SO GROOVES ARE ON OUTSI.oE. 

8) Replace belt over main saw flange as shown in FIGS.3~ & 34. 

9) Move sliding table to rear most posi.tion. 

NOTE: TAKE CARE NOT TO CATCH BELT IN SLlDING TABLE. 

10) Place belt over the top of scoring pulle.y and round tension 
pulley as shown in FIGS.32 & 34. 

ll) Re-tension belt from inside of machine b.y turning handle "B" 
anti-clockwise until freeplay has. bean taken out of belt. 
Turn handle a furthar l/16 of a turn to otitain corrabt 
tension, belt should feel reaso.nably tight. Re-lock .. loc.knu.t 
"A" with spanner while holding handla "B~. 

BELT TENSION ON MOTOR 

The saw spindle is driven by a 'Poly-Vee' balt from a 2.2kw or 
4kw motor giving a speed of 3650 rpm. 

To tension or change the belt, proc.eed as follo.ws :.? 

1) Isolate machine electrically. 

2) Remove access door. 

3) Loosen the 4 - MID hexagon head bolts "C" FIG.33. 

4) Move motor until belt is tensioned .. 

5) Relock hexagon head bolts. 

6) Replace access door. 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



III 
n 
0 
:;0 

z 
Cl 

III » 
~ 

n 
0 
Z 
-n 
Cl 
C 
:;0 
» 
--l 
0 
:z 

I.-

. 

. 
r- ""-

/L- ~ 
VI 
n 
o 
;0 

.z 0_ ",_. 

c;'i _~_I-­
""D 
c: 
r­
r­.., 
-< 

L 

\ .., 
:z 
VI 
5 
:z 
'"0 
c: 
r­
r­.., 
-< 

I---~--I-~I------ -------..... 
Cl 

::;:: 
c: 
VI 
--< 
CD .., 
o 
Z 

( "' 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



SAFETY SECTION 

All safety precautions should be taken to comply with relevant 
safety regulations, i.e. Woodworking Machine Safety Regulat~ons 
1974 No. 903 (Great 8ritainl. Always adjust the riving knife 
and guard to protect as much of the saw as is possible. The 
adjustments have been previously described. 

Do not use sawblades at higher than recommended speed. When 
changing sawblades, belts or any other maintenance etc., always 
isolate the machine electrically. Use a wood push stick as FI~.39 
much as practicable when feeding timb?r, to avoid accidents. 

SAW8LAOES 

For best results, we recommend the purchase of sawblades from 
Wadkin (Durham). 

Sawblades available for scoring (kerf to be 3.Zmml. 

Z50mm diameter x ZOmm bore TCT sawblade 8-S-337 
105mm diameter x ZOmm bore TCT split scoring sawblade 8-S-Z47 

Other sawblades available:-

305mm diameter x ZOmm bore alloy rip sawblade 8-S-Z81 
305mm diameter x ZOmm bore alloy crosscut sawblade 8-S-Z84 
Z54mm diameter x ZOmm bore alloy rip sawblade 8-S-Z7B 
254mm diameter x ZOmm bore alloy crosscut sawblad8 8-S-Z76 

Z54mm diameter x ZOmm bore TCT sawblade for ripping B-S-Z93 

NOTE: Z54mm DIAMETER MAXIMUM SAWBLADE WHEN SCORING IS REQUIRED. 

305mm diameter x ZOmm bore TeT sawblad.e for ripping 8:-S-345 

NOTE: FOR USE ONLY WHEN 3.7kw (5HPI MOTOR IS FITTED. 

Straight Grained Hardwood 

approx. 

approx. 12mm 
~ 

Birds mouth angled to 
suitheightof machinist 

.~ 20-3~ 90' 

FIG.39 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



uc 
~, 

Application' 

Worm Boxes' 

General 
Lubrication 

Pneumatic 
Lubricators 

Grease 

Br"ke C"bles 

Castrol 

ZN220 

Magna 68 

Hyspin AWS32 

Spheerol AP3 

Brake Cable 
grease 

-

B.P. 

Energol CS320 

Energol IIP68 

Energol llL32 

f,rergrea$p. LG3 

Energrease 
L2lM 

APPROVED LUBRICANTS 

Shell 

Vitrea 320 

Vitrea 68 

Tellus 37 

,Alvania R3 

Alv,mia R3 

--

Esso Texaco/CaHex 

~partan EP220lRegal Oil 320 

~uray 

t
uto H32 

eacon 3 

'8S0 Multi­
purpose 
~re~se 

Ursa Oil P68 

RandbOi 1 _HD32 

Regal Starfak 
Premium-3 

:" 

Wadkin I, 

L2 

L4 

L6 

I 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



MACHINE PARTSUST 

INDEX 

BASE Page 2B - 29 
OUTER SUPPORT FOR OUTRIGGER TABLE Page 30 - j 1 
OUTRIGGER TABLE Page' 32 - 33 
SLIDING TABLE Page 34 - 35-' 
RISE AND FALL AND TRUNNION Page, 36 - 37 
SAW DRIVE MOTOR Pa.gs 38 - 39 
MAIN SAW SPINDLE Page 40 - 41 
SCORING SAW Page 40 - 41 
RIVING KNIFE AND SAWGUARO Page 42 - 43 
RIP FENCE Page- 44 - 45 
CROSSCUT FENCE Page 46 - 47 
AMERICMJ SAvJGUARO Page. 50 - 51 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



2B 

ASSEMBLY:- BASE 

UNITS 
FIG ITEM PART NO.' PER 

ASSEMBLY 

1 SPl2-l57 1 
2 S25- 601 1 
3 SP12-117 1 
4 [-S-348 1 
5 SPl2-l54 2 
6 BEL-52 4 
7 BEL-51 4 
8 SP12-155 2 
9 SPl2-119 1 

10' K51-16-155 1 
K5l-l6-154 1 
K51-16-156 1 
K51-16-156 1 
K51-16-16o 1 
K51-16-161 1 

" 

I 

-ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED 

JLLUsTRATED' 
PARTS 
LIST 

Main Table 
Side Door for 
Base 
Nameplate 

DESCRIPTION 

Base 

Extrusion for Nameplate 
Cap for Corner Moulding 
Corner Moulding 
Extrusion for Nameplate 
Contro 1 Plate 
MEM 647 AoS/F 
MEM 637 ADS/F 
MEM 817 ADS/F 
MEM 847 AoS/F 
MEM 1237 ADS/F 
MEM 1627 ADS/F 

Starter 415-3-50 2.2kw 
Starter 380-3-50 2.2kw 
starter 220-3-50 2.2kw 
Starter 415-3-50 4kw 
Starter 380-3-50 4kw 
Starter 220-3-50 4kw 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

( -

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



29 

/ 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



30 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

ASSEMBLY:- OUJER{sWi"f,o$Tf6RolJTRIGGER }ABLE 

PART NO. • DESCRIPTION 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

CP12-2 
KD5-26':".233 
KD5-2B~103. 

K05-27-io2 
SP12-120 
1070-193. 
K05-27-103 
K05-26-263" 
SP12-67 
K51-61-lB 

-ItEM NOTiCLlJStRATED 

,. " -: - --:"-~ -- .': 
. rl sP.ts ci e 
Studs.fur Ti's Piece 
8mm·WashBrs 
MllNuts 
OuteT Support 
Packing WasheI;s 
MID Nuts 
.MIO .• x 30 Long .stu.ds 

..•.. outll!' Su~pprt Rail 
··Rj,b]jed I nSi3Ets . 

-Pl!EASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



1"1/. 
N 

, . 
'. 

\, 
\ , 

\ 
\ 

N 
N 

\ I _________ \~\ 

~ 
I 

I , 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



12 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

ASSEMBLY:- OUTRIGGER TABLI; 
UNITS, 

FIG lTEM PARINO .• PER 
ASSEMBLV 

30 K05-27-152 1 
31 S25-418 1 
32 K05-25-53o 1 
33 SP12-158 1 
34 K51-6l-11Z 4 
35 K05-25-515 1 
36 1041-88 1 
37 K05-26-127 6 
38 SP12-53 2 
39 4 
40 SP12-69 2 
41 SP12-76 2 
42 K05-25-538 2 
43 SP12-55 4 
44 K06-3O-402 2 
45 K05-27-103 2 

--.------1-------1 

-ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED 

DESCRIPTION 

MIo Aerotight Nut 
Knock Down Stop 
MIo x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
Outrigger Table 
AZBZZ Blanking Plugs 
M8 x 16 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
Was~er 
M8 x 16 Long Socket Set Screws 
Shoes for Outrigger 
M6 x 12 Long Pan Head Screws 
Felt Wiper for Outrigger 
Trapping Plate for Wiper 
MIo 'x 70 Long Hexagon Set Screws 
Bearing Distance Pieces 
0.4705.00 
M10 Nuts 

CGR Rollers 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



.. 

<j , 

....:t ,.., 

33 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



\ 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

•. ASSEMBLy:-sC.iDING TABLE 

~ UNITS 
: FIG ITEM PART NO. • PER 
: _ :: ASSEMBLY 

• 50 4 
", ~1 CP32-19 11 

: 52 SP12-6 
53 CP12-20 1 
54 2 
55 CP32-18 'c. 1 
56 K5l-27-1Z7 1 
57 1041-88 1 
58 DL':735 1 
59 . 1 
60 P32-49 1 
61 2 
62 2 
63 2 
64 2 
65 P32-286· 4 
66 10l4-201 2 

: 67 4 

68 2 
69 CP3l-Vt8 2 
70 2 
71 BRA-69.) 4 
72 SP12-205 2 
T3 ." 6 
74 SP12-20'4 .... 2 
75 CP32-18 .. 2 
76 CP32-1l6 ,.... 3 
77 SP12-15' 1 
78 Cp'l2-13· 1 79 4 
80 i Sp12-113 1 

I~~ CP 12-12 * 
83 SP12-72 8 

• 84 K06-30-402· 8 
• 85 8 

86 8 
87 4 
- SP12-80 2 
- SP12-79 1 
- SP12-159 1 

• 

... 

DESCRIPTION. 

MID x 20 Long Socket Button Head Screws 
End Plate for Beam 
Beam 
Stop for Beam 
M8 x 20 Long Socket Caps crews 
End Plate for Beam with Lock 
M8 Locking Knob 
Washer 
Spacer 
M8:x 40 Long Stud 
Locking Plunger 
M8 Domed Nuts 
8mm Washers 
M8 x 12 Long Countersunk 
M16 x 80 Long Studs 
Beam Adjusting Screws 
Washers 
M12 Nuts 
M16 Nuts 
Stops for Sliding Table 

Machined Screws 

M8 x 20 Long Socket Set Screws 
Rubber stops 
Brushes for Sliding Table 
M6 x 10 Long Socket Button Head Screws 
Covers for Carriage 
Diablo Rollers 
Trapping Brackets for Diablo 
Carriage 
Rear End Plate for Sliding Table 
M6 x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screws 
Sliding Table 
Front End Plate for Sliding Table 
MID Locknuts 
Eccentric Pins for Undertable Roller 
CGR Roller 0.4705.00 
lOmm Washers 
MIo Nuts 
MID Domed Nuts 
Shoes for Scorer Guard 
Front Scoring Sawguard 
Rear Scoring Sawguard 

.~~~--------~----~----------------------------------~ 

c-ll'EMNOTiLLUSTRATED • PLEASE aUOTEPART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



I 
~'\'" 

6L, 67 
64 66 ..... ".-..68 

6r- 67 
69~ 

7~ 
~IO 

i~50 
67,*..1.

5 "28 

68--e 0-;66 ?4P" 9 ',-__ 56 
." 67- 57 

.":.",,-,,",",,,.-'-65 ... wf° .".~~·'A"''' 

2' "c6t1 

,. _63 
71 . 69 r 

70 

-81 
,., .. ,'" /. 

7.71'1l·"'lr-; . t • er m • ~-82 
78- .~~ 

~"",,84 

79< 79<' :,,-85 
')-86 
" , , 

"'~~"-';:;"':." _.';,",,'f~"""""' .. '-~;!":';"'~'''{''~._.o.,r': ;'.~. "j"~:Lc,.. ,h. . -"-.i: ... 8 ..... 4. m~wtyfTnrd5 '.. ZZ¥.:;;: .,.. 
.,., """"';F, :,,'" ··'i·"i., i" ""i '." )', ", 83 

' 1,.···, 

:':"85 

..:...a7 
v' u, 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

ASSEMBL¥':- J,RISEAND FALL AND TRUNNION 

FIG ITEM 

90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
113. 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 

121 
122 
123. 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 

PART NO. ~ 

SPe!2-39 
IK$1-SS-8oo 
SP12-38 

51'12- 8 

"825-14 
K5'l~27-208 

;BEL-24 
/51"'12-136 

'1<51-10-405 
;K5i~88-808 
1<:0£-30-413 

'(107-3-127 

KSl-66-153 
,Ks'I-27 -191 
':·SP·12·-137 
'CP32-25 

'[18$2-26 
tp3.2-37 

"52$-613 
'Ksi-1o-407 
K5~-05-115 

'K06-o4-131 
;·S25-458 
:;-- ; 

s2'5-46 
·1.057-127 
;82s-66o 
K5i~27-139 

UNlni:-· 
PER 

ASSEMBLY 

8 
2. 
4 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
3 
1 
l' 
3 
3 
2 
1 
1 '1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2· 
2'-
1 .' 

1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

MS x 20 Long' Hexagon Set Screws 
Trunnion Trapping Plates 
6 oia x 12 tong Groverlok Dowels 
MS x 16 Long Nicked Brass GPLJbscrews 
M8 Locknuts 
Trunnion Slides 
Tru nn ion Erac ket 
MID x 20 Lo'rig; 'Countersunk Socket' Screws 
Washer for Rise;and Fall Pivot 
EPL26 Bump Washers 
Rise a~d Fall Pivot 
Rise anf FaU Slide 
M6 x 20 Long' Hexagon Set Screws' 
M6 Lockouts" 
MS x 55~i:fhg;f-I8x~g;on Set Screif,Js 
Trapping'Brqcket' . 
Retai oing?tdp '. ..... ' 
MID x 30 Loog Hexagon Set Scrsws. 
6 oia x 30 Loog Groverlok Dowels 
Racked Quadrant for Rise and FalL 
Haodwheel 
Tapered Bush for Handwheel 
SpaceI' for Canting HandwheEjl 
M6 x 16 Long.' Hexagon Set Screws 
6mm Washers . 
M6 Nuts 
7100-016 External Circlip 
EPL25,B.ump .. ,Wa p h(3S, . 
INA FLlHET6,Flang£3d Bearing with RHP SLF16 
Inner Bearing 

1 Canting;Lock;'Bush 
1 MID x 90 Long Stud 
1 lOmmGromm.et·, •. , 
1 MID Bristol Looking Handle 
1 Canting ;Screw 
2 Stop Nuts ,> 
5 M6 x 6 Lo~g Sdcket Set Screws 
1 Stop Collar 
1 Riss and Fall Nut 
1 Canting Nut Pivot Plate 
1 7100-025 External Circlip 
2 20 x 25 x 20 Dilite Bush 
1 51104 Trust Race 
1 Worm 
1 M12 x 30 Lorij( Dog Point Socke,t'.Screw 
1 Rise and Fall Screw Bearing Shaft 
1 Thrust Washer 
I Canting Pointer 
1 MID Locking Knob 

14 0 1",1~0c;6~9c---,;2,-,9c:;3,---~_1 __ 1 ___ J:La_odwbeel1_W.ashe.Lr~ __ 
--r4-Y- SP12-141 1 Rise and Fall Shaft 

142 2 5 oia x 30 Long Groverlok Dowels 
143 SP12-4o 1 Sleeve for Rise and Fall Shaft 
144 S25-678 1 Handwheel 

{ 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



1~4 .) 
"" 
• 

117"'-" 119 

1f( .. ~ 
. . 115 

I I 

102 

~.~ 
103"<-

104 

110 
I , . 
.J 

• 

:.-117 .'" 
~ -116 
118 "-

115 

~114 
~113 

y...;.97 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



38 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

ASSEMBL Y:- SAWDRIVE MOTOR 

'FIG ITEM PART NO." 

150 
1.51 
152 
153 

154 
155 

156 
157 
158 
15.9 

K05-25-104 
K05-25-530 
K51-04-503 

,SP12-44 
SP12-46 
SP 1 2,::-45 
SP12~47 

KOSe'26-128 
K51"20-110 

K513£O-1l3 
S25-238 

'K05.~ 25~5 31 
[(05225 ':1 b 4 
K51-15-1 

K51-15-133 

K51-15-117 

K51-lS'!:141" " 

K51-15-461 

K51-15-471 

UNITS 
PER 

ASSEMBLY 

12 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

'I 

1 

1 
4 
4 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NOTE 

When order:ing 
Kw/HP, Volts, 

---"-----'1---1------1---1---

, "·ITEMNOTILLUSTRATED 

DESCRIPTION 

\~>: :~:-~~':-_/,_ i' -~ <~-:':,~;:. 

-~ - '- -_.' -;-',):/, . 

cycle 
cycle 
cycle 
cycle 

2.2 kw) 
3HP) 
4kw) 
5.5HP) , 

reB'Kademeni~Dt 0 rs, 
Ph~'SBa nd Cycle 

state 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



· \.~ 

152 

159 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST • PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 

NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

ASSEMBLY:-

FIG ITEM PART NO.' 

165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 

176 

178 
ci1l9 
,:180' 

K51-10-304 
S25-550 
525-101 
K05-25-530 
K05-26-114 

,5Z5-41 
K06-01-192 
K05-25-209 
S25-394 
S25-40 
SP12-42 
SP12-196 
SP12-107 

'S"f5~98 
SP12-195. 

.;,SpT2-57 . 
'SPIZ~.192 
K51~20-176 
SP12~43 
K05-25'~105 

AS$EMBLY:-
PART NO,' 

MAIN SAW SPINDLE 

UNITS 
PER 

ASSEMBLY 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
I' 
1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPnON 

5100-225 External Circlip 
Ri \f:iifg, Kqife Pi vqt. Bra c ket 
Sp fQdlgHpu si[jg ..... 
MID ,,25 Long Hexa'gon Set Screws 
M6' x ID Long Socket Set Screws 
Spindle Locking Collar 
6.Z03-2RS Bearings 
MIOix 25 Long SOCKElt Capscrew 
?pi'~dle TrappingG91lar 
~pin'dle ~istance P·iece 

."Saw Spindle Nut (20mm Spindle) 
Saw Sp.indle Nut (1" Spindle) 

'20mm, 1" and 25mmBore Front Saw 
(Zomm Spindle) 

30mm Bore Front Saw Flange (20mm 
Front Saw Flange (1" ,Spindle) 
Spindle Assembly (20mm Spindle) 
Spindle A"sembly (1" Spindle) 
·SJx 22 Long Woodruff Key 
Spindle, P.ul1ey 

'M'16 Nut' . 

DESCRIPTION 

183 KSl-27-141Elii~d' Hahdwheel 
184,.M12· .. Nu,t"ii 
i ~~ SP 12 -1 51'?~i~ii~~i~~~ndl~ 
187 K51-1 0- 20 1. 'iboo£:028·Internal Ci rc li ps 
188 SP12-182;~c'Qi'irljf~aw Tension Pulley 
189 K06-01-1076Q.dl<2R?Beal'ing 

Flange 

Spindle) 

19 0;8inll!:'vJ'il;§~~r . 
191;>~a:x:;i2Long Socket Button Head Screw 
192 K51-10-404 1 7100-015 External Circlip 
193 K51-88-807 2 EPL 11 Bump Washers 

j ,,1,94 K06-o1-149 26002-2RS Bearings 
19S' SPIZ-23 1 Bearing SpaceI' 
196 K51-10-413 1 7100-018 External Circlip 
197 SP12-206 1 Scoring Saw Spindle 
198 K51-10-402 1 7000-032 Internal Circlip 
199 SPIZ-139 1 Scoring Saw Pulley 
?O,O,. 'SPIZ-1l8 1 Washer 

_~'-.:c.- 2"0"1 ~;lU41-76 1 Scoring Saw Nut~ 
._. _~. __ '. __ 202~· ....K51-=-61.~61_ -----1 __ -E'.l.as.tic-End-T-ip.----------

, . 'Z03 SP12-207 1 Bot for Scoring Spindle Lock 
204 1 M12 x 20 Long Plain Cup Socket Set Screw 
205 _ 1 M12 Locknut 

'.206 ~K51-D4-509 1 260 J4 Poly 'V' Belt 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



f'~ 
1 166-J .• ··.···.'. 
I 

165 \ 

1-172 .169 .. 

'""'e' ~ fi ... ···.· .. ~ , ~ 'r170 

174. 173 171 

178 
I. -

Wiiiiiiiii!;~II;;' .:-=' ~ 
187 

194. 195 19.4 ~. 
~ \ ~ {~ \-192 

203 ___ ,/ 

204--1 / 
205-;.:,~ 

< •• , 

198 1~9 200 201 

~. §Ir~ I~'~ 

180 

\" i 

.~ 1 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



t'···· 

-.:: 

210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
21S 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
,227 
22S 
229' 
230 
231 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

RIVINGK'NiFE AND SAWGUI\RD 
,:':;.':; ',' ",' UNITS 

PART NO.· PER DESCRIPTION 
ASSEMBLY 

SP12-163 Locking Kno.bs for Sawguard Visor 
M6 x 16 Long studs 

K51-19~163 6mm.Fibre ~~:shers 
SP12-64 Sawi£uard 
KOS-2S-533 MID x 40 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
1069-293 Washer 
K51-27-191 MIO Adjusting Handle 
SP12-l62 Sawgu ard Visor 
S25-358 RivingKnife 
S25-550 RivingKni1'e Pivot Bracket 
S25-3,76 Locknut 

.... 

K51-10-403 7100.012 External Circlip 
525-552 1 Link Plate Pivot Pin 
S25-363 1 Rise a'nd Fall Link Plate 
K05-25-1S7 2 MS x 20. Long Socket Capscrews 
S25-551 1 Slide Plate for Riving Knife 

2 MS x 35 Long Socket Button Head Screws 
S2.s.~369 1 Rear, Clamp Plate 
S25-359 1 Hiving Knife Guide Plate 
S25-36S 1 Pressure Plate 
S25-370 1 Front Clamp Plate 
S25-537 1 Clamp Screw 

------�------�-----~---------~--------------------------I----

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



231_" 
230 229 

L 

210 

'--211 

213 
I 

210 

211J 

~212 
~. t-~i\i\!," 214 

0-215 ..... ".,. ','. . ') r. ~!;("'"'l."",:",)'-"" . 

17 . 216 ,,' I·, 

, ~26 
227 

2~:' 

224 • 
.. ~ 

224 

9 

; '~20 

/' -'7:221 
222 

"" cu 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



44 

ASSEMBLY:- RIP FENCE 

FIG ITEM 

,235 
236 

237 
23B 
239 
240 :. 
241 ~ 

242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
250 
251 
252 
253 
254 

, 255 
256 
257 
25B 
25,9 
250 
261 
262 
263 
264 
265 
266 

PARTNO," 

S25~U4 

S:25,,532 
Si5',~S95 
S25t624 
K05",2B-103 
KSl·C'27 -127 
KOS;2S-S31 
KD6"'30-402 
K05~27 -1 03. 
K05H26-116· 
S25;605 
K05~25..,500 
KOS-2B i i(J4 
S25-6S2 
S2S-60 
S25...,63B 

S25-64 

K05-26-259 
KSl-27-191 
S25-63S 
KSl-73-140 
K06-30-40B 
S25-634 
KS1-0S-103 
K51-27':137; 
K05-27~103 

KOS-2S-104 
KOS-27-110 
KOS -26-27.0, 
P32-329 ' 
KOS-2S-163 

UNITS 
PER 

ASSEMBLY, 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

"}~ 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

-- --------1----

-'"ITEM"NOT',ILLUSTRATED 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

'DESCRIPTION 

Rip Fence Front Plate 
Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 90mm Long 
Stud for Rip Fence Front Plate 120mm Long 
Rip Fence 
8mm Washers 
ME Locking Knobs 
1'110 x 30 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
0.470S.00 CGR Roller 
1'110 Nuts 
1'16 x 16 long Socket Set Screw 

-Rip Fence Roller Spring 
1'16 x 10 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
10mm.Washer 
Rip Fence Support Bar 
Pointer 

·Pointer Bar 
'1'110 x 25 Long Brass Machine Screw 

Locking Plate 
S Di~ x 12.7 Long Pop Rivets 
1'110 x 60 Long Stud 
.1'110 '~cjj.u"tJn gHern dIe 
P iild.On;SpringRet ai n e r 

.ET?lBDbll)pr13ssion Spring 
'6 Oia SteeT .. BerlI 
Pinion for Rip Fence 
9 x 14 x 14 Long Oilite Bush 
Bmm Plain Handwheel 
1'110 Nuts 
lomm Washers 
1'110 Locknuts 
Stud for Fence Bar 
Rip Fence Bar 
1'16 x 10 Long Socket Capscrsw 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



Z61~:" 
262-· 

263<: 
. .-/ 

.2641 

r' 

~ 

35 

236 
f ' • 

236 
~ 

:t1 
III 2534 v ... ~ 
252 

~ 
254 

238239y240 
/,. ~-241 

243_1>242 

24r1 >245 
240 246 't- ,. 
2
1
8 0 r. ( 

"" -t-::2 3 9 
fIIIII-,-' 

. · .. 255 
h2~6 
.. -.257 

~258 
• 
" 
">259 

'::'.:-. 

.• 260 

-:. ..... 261 
-,....262 

~. 

:>26~ 
~ . 

~264 

----.. 

,~ 

'n 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



46 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

CROSSCUT FENCE 

-25-516 
-28-103 

1073-347 
K05-26-112 
525-418 
S25-413 
525-425 
K05-28-102 
K05-25-163 
K05-26-234 
K51-27-127 
Ki05-27-J54 
K05-28rlO£ 

. K05-26-142 
S[,,12-37 '. 

SPi2-146 
BEI.:'-lo2 
K05-26-208 
SPIZ;-148 
5PJ.2~149 
K51-27-126 
525-625 
1041-157 
1041-158 
K51-o5-105 .. 
KD5-25-165 
1041-156 
1041-155 
1041-160 

.~ ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED 

UNITS 
'PER 

ASSEMBLY 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
6 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
,2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

M8 x 20 Long Hexagon Set Screw 
8mm Washer 
Locking Boss for Extension 
M6 x6 Long Socket ~et Screws 
Extension Suppo.rt 
Fence Extension 
Extension Stop Bar 
6mm Washers . 
M6 x 10 Long Socket· Caps crews 
M8 x 30 Long Studi 
MS Locking Knobs 
MI6 Aerotight Nut· 
16mm Washer 
5/8" Brass Wash.er· 
MID x 35 Long Socket Set Screw 
Pivot for:: Crosscut Fence 
10 x 40 'long Fluted Dowel~ 
Turnover' stop 
Shoe for Turnover stop 
M6 x 45 Long Stud 
Turnov13PiSJoP Bracket RH 
TurnovebcSt;6p .Bracket LH 
M6 Locki,rJg,~nobs 
C ro s 5 c Lit; ~er'lc e ..' 
Spri n g;d:i:i..itainpgP fede 
Sp rin g~fqI'i,toc: ki n gP 1 linger 
10 x 14'x'16.;.!-ong oilite Bush 
M6 x 1£ Long Socket Capscrews 
Fence Locking Plunger 
Plunger 

·Bush·' for 'SlidingTable 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES' 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



280 '- 279 . 
.& . E .272 

'-273 

'?Q~\\ 
2&1 282 21 284 285 83 . 

~86 
.....-287 . 
F • cs.. • ...... 

2.,..* d7 'iY\" 18~288 
290 

____ 276 

---.' 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



GENERAL 

l) Regularly clear chips. and dust ... from inside of machine. 

2) Clean saw spindles from ti"fe"ko,tjme with resin solvent and 
lightly oil. 

3) To stop sawdust sl;)cY;ing to the rails of double roller 
carriage, wipe over·w.ith a rag soaked in diesel. 

SETTING SAW TO RIVING ~NIFE 

The saw and riving knife are preset at works and require no 
adjusting unless spindle bearings have been changed or saw is 
cutting out of line" proceed as follows:-

.1) Loosen the sock8th8ad capscrew "A" in FIG.35 with Bmm alIen 
key (supplied with machine) and tap spindle (with hide face 
hammer) as required, taking care not to damage the threads 
on spindle ends. 

Place a 'steel rule along both sides of riving knife to check • -
that saw is central. ~ 

2) When set, re-tighten the so~ket head·capscrew. 

3) To check this setting, feed a short piece of timber from the 
rear, along both sides of ·the riving knife. If riving knife 
is set correctly, the blade will cut equal shoulders as 
shown in FIG.36A and.INhen set incorrectly, unequal shoulders 
as shown in FIG.3fi)3.·" ...... ,· 

FIG.35 

CORRECT INCORRECT 

"~A 
FIG.36 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



,~ll machines leave our factor¥ with all fences etc. ,P]1.Elcis ".l,y' 
set, should any of these setbngs require adjustmentsataliiter 
date, proceed as follows: -;;c:/."" ,/ 
Rip Fence Alignment FIG.37 

Loosen locknuts on the outer of the two 
fence bar, reset locknuts and retighten 
nut behind main table. 

MAIN TABLE 

bolts. hOldiniifW~i'r'r;i(' 
inn ew. position, re. tighten 

----iltl--------:-4:i+-a:. ~rNUT. RI P FENCE BAR 

LOCKNUTS 

49 

FIG.37 

Crosscut Fence Squareness FIG.3B 

The crosscut fence is held by a spring 10i3ded plunger on the 
sliding table and a pivot pin on the. outrigger' table. To' adjust 
fence if out of square, loosen 4 socket set screws in shoes . 
holding outrigger table to sliding table. Check adjustment till 
square and relock socket set screw.s 

OUTRIGGER 
TABLE ~ 

SOCKE.T SET 
SCREWS ~ 

..... 
SLIDING 
T~B[E , 

. .... 

. 
~ ! 

CROSSCUT 
FENCE 

Breakout of Panels 

1) Blunt or incorrect sawblades. 

SOCKET SET 
SCREWS 

MAIN 
TABLE 

FIG.3S 

2) Scoring saw not in correct a.lignment to ma.in sawblade refer' 
to page 21 for correct alignment. 

3) Scoring using rip fence. Scoring. s.hould be done using 
sliding table. 

4) Riving knife misalignment. 

IMPORTANT: On no account should adjustments be made to sliding 
table settings. 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



, 

, 

... 

~ 

.. . . 

ILLUSTRATED 
PARTS 
LIST 

A$SEMBL Y::- AMERICAN SAWGUARD 

UNITS 
FIG ITEM PART NO. ~ PER 

ASSEMBLY 

315 2 
316 SP12.:-203 2 
317 2 
318 ...•.. 2 
319 S25-685 1 
320 SP12-201 1 
321 SP12-202 1 
322 ...• ' SP12-188 8 
323 8 
324 SP12-1B9 4 
325 SP12-200 2 
326 S25-460 1 
327 1069-293 1 
328 1 
329 1 
330 2 
331 1 
332 1 
333 ·1026~63 1 
334 S25-62 1 
335 S25-267 1 
336 2 
337 S25-109 2 
33B 1030-32 1 

1030-225 2 
1030-226 1 

339 1 

. 

- ITEM NOT ILLUSTRATED 

DESCRIPTION 

M8 x 30 Long Countersunk Socket Head Screws 
Spacers. for Splitter 
8mm Was.h·s·rs 
M8 Aerotight Nuts 
Top Support for Sawguard 

. Angle Piece for Front Flap 
Front Flap 
Shouldered Washers for Sawguard 
M6 x 16 Long Countersunk Socket H.ead Screws 
Tie Pieces For Sawguard f 
Sawguards 
Sp.li tter 
Washer 

'MID x30 Long Stud 
MID Full Nut 
M6 Aerotight Nuts 
6mm Washer 
M6 x 40 Long Stud 
Spring for Splitter 
Spl,itter Pivot 
splitter Packing Piece 
MlO x 30 Long Socket Capscrews 
SpTitter Pivot Bushes 
Kick ·Back FingEr (2 7/8" Long) 
Kick Back Fingers (3 5/8" Long) 
Kick Back Finger (4 3/B" Long) 
M6 x 25 Long Hexagon Set Screw 

I 

• PLEASE QUOTE PART & MACHINE 
NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SPARES 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



319 

f.-315...,f 
8-316 ... 
0-317-<> 
,J-318-
'i,..i" . ,\.:' I 

j f!§;,.~·y".·,(lO'Ji'l""""''''''. /"5:!;1la~1!!::!I!-='·:£.·:"--·····:i..· ,'\-"322"1 _ "iW:Ji d : ~.'-" .. 

) 

_322 

6-323 

51 

I 
323 

334~ .. 
33~ 0-327 

/ 

~ .-324 

332--1 &-328 

331~ 0-329 

f 
330 

C'. 
f-323 
~322 

1-323 
",322 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



INSTRUCIION FOR CROWN GUARD 

CP. SP12 AND AGS RANGE OF MACHINE 

1) Position outer arm "A" to rear of machine as shown in FIG.1. 

NOTE: CPand AGS range require 4 fIXing holes. SP12 range requires 5 
fixing holes. Refer to FIG.2 for dimensions. 

2) Locate inner slide arm "B" FIG.3 and securewith locking handle "C" through slot 
"0". 

3) Attach crown guard as shown inFIG.4 between ferodowashers on studs. 

NOTE: When locking crown guard on studs, tighten sufficiently so guard 
does not fall under its own Weight. 

4) To adjust guard parallel to table, loosen hexagon head bolt "E" FIGA and adjust 
as necessary. Relock hexagon head bolt. . 

ADJUSTMENT OF GUARD 

1) The crown guard can be manually adjusted up. and down by using lever "F" 
FIG A and laterally by using locking handle "C". 

2) The crown guard should be adjusted to right hand side of saw when using 
crosscut fence FIG.5 and to left hand sidewhen using rip fence FIG,6. 

Important: WARNING:.- BEFORE OPERATING SAW 
Manually adjust guard laterally and vertically to cover saw blade 
above workpiece,. . 
NEVER OPERATE SAW WITH THE GUARD MORE THAN 6MM 
(1/4") ABOVE THE WORKPIECE 

1 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



30 
CR 

4-HOLES DRILL 11DIA 

1 ~HOLE.bRILL 11 DIA 

~Ia:: N LJ 
AGS 250/300 &SP12 MACHINE 

, };\ 

245 405 
CRS CRS 

REAR VIEW OF MACHINE 

FIG.2 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



'"'-,­-..... ,. 

FIG.1 

3 

~ __ ~-= __ -= __ ~ ____ -=~~ __________ ~~~F~IG~.3~. ~-.-~ 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



r 

c~ 
lA t: r._ 
-~ ) 

4)---. E 

WARN-INGRATE 
FITTED HERE,· 

( 

FIG.4 

FIG.S 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



5 

~ - - ,'- ;- - ~ -__ " 'C, " 

-::: o~ -, . 

FIG. 6 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m



INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ORDERING SPARE/REPLACEMENT PARTS 

( 

www.w
ad

kin
.co

m 

inf
o@

wad
kin

.co
m




